

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

## AND

## MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1939

## PUBLIC LAWS

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

#### As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

### 1939

CHAP. 212

#### Chapter 212

#### AN ACT Relating to Reserved Number Plates for Motor Vehicles.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 29, § 102, amended. Section 102 of chapter 29 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 79 of the public laws of 1931, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 102. Number plates 2 to 7000 reserved. Whenever the owner has once registered a motor vehicle, under the provisions of this chapter, the secretary of state shall, at the request of such owner, allow him to keep and use the same number plates for the entire calendar year for which the plates were issued, provided he complies with the other provisions of the motor vehicle law. The secretary of state shall reserve until December I of each year the same registration number for the succeeding year for persons having registration numbers 2 to 7000 for pleasure vehicles, and numbers I to 500 for commercial vehicles, if such person shall, previous to the 1st day of December of the current year, pay for the registration of his vehicle for the succeeding year plus a fee of \$1, and otherwise comply with the provisions of the motor vehicle law. Application for plates and numbers as herein provided shall be made on application cards provided by the secretary of state bearing the number for which reservation is made. The secretary of state may reserve additional registration numbers, for pleasure vehicles, for the succeeding year provided, however, that any person desiring such reservation shall make a special request for the same previous to the 1st day of December of the current year and pay the registration of his vehicle for the succeeding year plus a fee of \$1 and otherwise comply with the provisions of the motor vehicle law at the time of such request. The secretary of state shall not reserve any registration number other than is provided herein and all other registration plates or numbers shall be issued in rotation.

The amount received from the fee charged for reserved numbers shall go into the general fund of the state.

Approved April 12, 1939.